expands the footnote disclosure requirements around contracts with customers. An
entity can either adopt retrospectively to each prior reporting period presented, or elect a
modified retrospective approach with the cumulative effect of initially applying the update
recognized at the date of initial application. The guidance will be effective for the
Organization as of September 1, 2019.

Prior Period Adjustments and Reclassifications

The Jewish Federation adjusted its previously issued financial statements for the year
ended August 31, 2015 to correct certain immaterial errors related to its accounting for
Program Allocation Grants which the Jewish Federation administers internally. The
adjustments affected beginning net assets as of September 1, 2014, and certain
amounts in the Statement of Activities and Statement of Financial Position for the year
ended August 31, 2015.

The change to beginning net assets as of September 1, 2014 resulting from these
adjustments is an increase of $4,647 in unrestricted net assets and $1,427 in temporarily
restricted net assets. The full financial statement impact is reflected in the table below:

Statement of Financial Position
As Originally

 Reported
As

Adjusted
Effect of
change

Liabilities 99,735$   93,661$   (6,074)$
Net assets

Unrestricted 111,664   116,311   4,647
Temporarily restricted 60,961   62,388   1,427
Permanently restricted 36,795   36,795   -

Total liabilities and net assets 309,155$   309,155$   -$

As of September 1, 2014

JEWISH FEDERATION OF GREATER PHILADELPHIA
AND SUBSIDIARY
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
August 31, 2016 and 2015
(In thousands)

19

NOTE 1 NATURE OF ACTIVITIES AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (continued)

Prior Period Adjustments and Reclassifications (continued)

The effect on the statement of activities for the year ended August 31, 2015 is as
follows:

Statement of Activities
As Originally

 Reported
As

Adjusted
Effect of
change

Public support and revenue 31,578$   31,430$   (148)$
Program allocations 27,276   24,064   (3,212)
Expenses 14,447   17,244   2,797
Change in unrestricted net assets (15,618)   (15,557)   61
Change in temporarily restricted net assets (6,022)   (5,816)   206

Year Ended August 31, 2015

There was no net effect on the cash provided by operating activities, used in investing
activities and used in financing activities on the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows.

Certain items in the 2015 financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the
2016 financial statement presentation.

NOTE 2 PLEDGES RECEIVABLE

Pledges receivable at August 31, 2016 and 2015, consisted of the following:

2016 2015
Annual campaign 4,609$   5,511$
Donor-restricted 55   542

Pledges receivable before allowance for uncollectibles 4,664   6,053